
Transmitted via e-mail 

November 22, 2016 

Mr. John Donnelly, Executive Director 
Wildlife Conservation Board 
1700 9th Street, 4th Floor 
Sacramento, CA  95811 

Dear Mr. Donnelly: 

Final Report—Grenada Irrigation District, Proposition 1E Grant Audit 

The Department of Finance, Office of State Audits and Evaluations, has completed its audit of 
the Grenada Irrigation District’s (District) grant WC-1051TC, issued by the Wildlife Conservation 
Board. 

The enclosed report is for your information and use.  The District’s response to the report finding 
and our evaluation of the response are incorporated into this final report.  This report will be 
placed on our website.   

We appreciate the assistance and cooperation of the District.  If you have any questions 
regarding this report, please contact Jon Chapple, Manager, or Angie Williams, Supervisor, at 
(916) 322-2985. 

Sincerely, 

Jennifer Whitaker, Chief 
Office of State Audits and Evaluations 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Peter Perrine, Assistant Executive Director, Wildlife Conservation Board 
Mr. Patrick Kemp, Assistant Secretary for Administration and Finance, California Natural 

Resources Agency 
Ms. Julie Alvis, Deputy Assistant Secretary, California Natural Resources Agency 
Mr. Bryan Cash, Deputy Assistant Secretary, California Natural Resources Agency 
Mr. Rod Dowse, Chair, Grenada Irrigation District 
Mr. Glen Rizzardo, Board Member, Grenada Irrigation District

Original signed by:



AUDIT REPORT

Grenada Irrigation District

Proposition 1E Bond Program

Grant Agreement WC–1051TC

  Grenada Irrigation District Water Intake and Fish Screen on the Shasta River 

Prepared By:

Office of State Audits and Evaluations

Department of Finance

163640147/173640147 July 2016



ii 

MEMBERS OF THE TEAM 

Jon G. Chapple, CPA 
Manager 

Angie Williams 
Supervisor 

Staff 
Dennis W. Solheim, CPA 

Final reports are available on our website at http://www.dof.ca.gov 

You can contact our office at: 

Department of Finance 
Office of State Audits and Evaluations 

915 L Street, 6th Floor 
Sacramento, CA  95814 

(916) 322-2985 

http://www.dof.ca.gov/


1 

BACKGROUND, SCOPE

AND METHODOLOGY

BACKGROUND 

California voters approved the Disaster Preparedness and Flood Protection Bond Act of 2006 
(Proposition 1E).  The $4.09 billion in bond proceeds finance a variety of natural resource 
programs. 

Grenada Irrigation District (District) is a special district governed by a Board of Directors 
appointed by the County of Siskiyou.  The District received a $1.5 million grant from the Wildlife 
Conservation Board (WCB) to assist in financing the Shasta River Fish Passage Project.  The 
purpose of the grant is to remove a fish barrier by installing a pumping station and fish screen to 
create a natural fishway, which will restore the stream channel to conditions similar to a natural 
channel.1  A combination of state and federal grants were used to complete this $4 million 
project.    

SCOPE 

In accordance with the Department of Finance’s bond oversight responsibilities, we audited 
grant WC-1051TC for the period June 13, 2011 through April 14, 2014.   

The audit objectives were to determine whether the grant expenditures claimed were in 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and grant requirements; and to determine whether 
the grant deliverables were completed as required.  We did not assess the efficiency or 
effectiveness of program operations. 

The District’s management is responsible for ensuring accurate financial reporting and 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations, and grant requirements.  WCB and the California 
Natural Resources Agency are responsible for the state-level administration of the bond 
program. 

METHODOLOGY  

To determine whether grant expenditures were in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, 
and the grant requirements; and if the grant deliverables were completed, we performed the 
following procedures: 

 Examined the grant files, grant agreement, program guidelines, and applicable
policies and procedures.

 Reviewed the District’s accounting records, subcontractor agreement, vendor
invoices, and payment reports.

1  Source:  Grant agreement WC-1051TC, Exhibit D. 



2 

 Selected a sample of claimed expenditures and determined whether they were
allowable, grant-related, incurred within the grant period, supported by
accounting records, and properly recorded.

 Evaluated whether other revenue sources were used to reimburse expenditures
claimed for reimbursement under the grant agreement.

 Evaluated whether a sample of grant deliverables were met by reviewing the
District’s final report and conducting a site visit to verify existence of specific
project components.

In conducting our audit, we obtained an understanding of the District’s internal controls, 
including any information systems controls that we considered significant within the context of 
our audit objectives.  We assessed whether those controls were properly designed and 
implemented.  Any deficiencies in internal control that were identified during our audit and 
determined to be significant within the context of our audit objectives are included in this report.  

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 



3 

RESULTS

Except as noted below, the grant expenditures claimed complied with the grant requirements. 
Additionally, the grant deliverables were completed as specified in the grant agreement.  The 
Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Amounts is presented below. 

Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Amounts 

Grant Agreement WC–1051TC 

Task  Claimed1 Questioned 

Personnel $   5,930 $   0 

Equipment 325,000 0 

Materials and Supplies 406,640 0 

Contractual 577,790 0 

Project Administration and Other 98,516 96,920 

Total Project Expenditures $ 1,413,876 $ 96,920 

Finding 1:  Unsupported Administration Expenditures 

The Grenada Irrigation District (District) claimed $96,920 of unsupported administrative 
expenditures.  Specifically, the District claimed a rate of 7.37 percent for administrative costs but 
was unable to provide documentation supporting the costs or an allocation methodology to 
demonstrate how the costs were distributed to the grant project. 

Although the grant agreement allowed for project administrative expenditures, the costs claimed 
should be based on actual documented expenditures incurred and distributed to the project 
proportional to the relative benefits received.  Grant Agreement, section 7.4, requires the District 
to maintain financial accounts, documents, and records, and the accounting information must 
accurately reflect fiscal transactions so the total costs of the project can be readily determined. 

Recommendations: 
A. Remit $96,920 to the Wildlife Conservation Board for unsupported project 

administration costs. 

B. For current and future projects, ensure administrative expenditures are based 
on actual costs incurred and documented by a cost allocation methodology. 

1  WCB awarded $1,500,000 and the District claimed $1,413,876. 



4 

RESPONSE



GRENADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT

PO BOX 307

GRENADA, CA 96038

gidwater@gmaiI.com

Octoberユダ20王6

」ennifer Whitaker, Chief

O節ce ofState Audits and Evaluations

91与L Street, 6th FIoor

Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Grenada lrrigation District Response to D「aft Report from Department of Finance

GiD (Grenada lrrigation District〉 is in receipt ofyou「 draft report dated September 19, 2016. This

response is being provided within the granted time extension GID requested. GiD-s response is broken

into two sections: Response to Draft ReDOrt ConcIusions and P「oDOSal for ResoIし南on.

Response to Draft Report ConcIusions:

Back糾ound: As presented to Department of Finance (DOF) staff, Dennis Solheim, but not captured in

DOF-s Draft Report, a background building up to this point is necessa「y to understand GID’s response to

draft conclusions. GiD is a sma旧rrigation district composed oftwo part time empIoyees and a voIunteer

board. The District generates no additionaI funding beyond irrigation payments by the district users, aS

is the case with manv smail speciaI districts.

Since the mid-1990-s GID was made aware that it's diversion structure which diverts irrigation water

from the Shasta River did not meet fish passage criteria and it was in fact a barrier for fish passage

during i「rigation season (4/1/-9/3l of each year). The barrier prevented access for fish to much ofthe

premier coId water habitat located in the Shasta River watershed a=d was spec臨alIy identified in

CDFW's coho Recovery PIan (2004). Coho saImon are =sted as Threatened under Ca冊omia and FederaI

Endangered Species Acts" Beginning in 2007, GID worked with CDFW and NOAAto deveIop a fish

compIiant passage and screening project to alIow year round fish passage primariIy for Threatened Coho

Salmon.



CDFW funded surveys and an agency approved engineered design to reconfigure GID’s diversion method

Which was compieted in 2009. The project was expected to cost nearIy ;4 m冊on doIlars which would

require grant funds to impIement the project. GiD sought local resource groups incIuding Shasta Va=ey

Resource Conservation District to sponsorthe p「oject as GID did not have a history of administering

grants. GID also confe「「ed with other potentiaI sponsor but couId not find an entity that was w冊ng to

administerthe project and seek the necessary grant funds.

GiD heId numerous meetings with potentiai funding sources including CDFW, NOAA, USFWS and WCB

about how to impIement the critical project which was lacking an entity to sponsor, Seek funds and

administer the project. With approvaI of invoIved agencies, GID Board made the decision to seek funds

and administer impiementation of the project. GID sought accounting and Iegai professionais and

WOrked with agency personneI to deveIop a framework and process for administering funds, After

Subm軸ng ll grants over 14 months, GID had encumbe「ed sufficient funding to impIement the project

through fou「 funding sources. GID continued to meet with professionals and agencies to refine scopes

and budgets untiI aI=ine items and scopes were properly integrated into a master implementation plan.

1n aII cases, administrative funds were discussed in detail. Administrative funds are defined by CDFW as

COStS incurred to a project that couid not be recovered in other budget categories o川ne items,

lndirect Charges or administrative funds are by cIa「ified by CDFW FRGP as:

lndirect ch。rgeS佃reviou5/y c。/Ied 。dminist’rOtive oveme。d) shou/d be app/ied only to

prQiected 。dminis亡rcJtive costs thcJt CannOt be recovered /n other budget c。tegOries.

1ndirect ch。rgeS 。re /imited to 20% Q佃mOunt requeSted力■Om初is PSN. Costs舟r

Subcont’rCJCtOrs Ond purchcJSe Qf equ佃ment c。nnOt be /nc/uded /n the c。Icu/afion Qf

indirect ch。rgeS. Any 。mOunt OVer 20% wilI not be旬nded but c。n be used os cost share.

1ndirect ch。rgeS /ncIude bu亡αre nOき/imited to: uti/itie5,砺ces sp。Ce rentOI pho呼, and

COpying which 。re direct/y re/。ted to comp/e亡ion Qf勅e proposed prQ/ect. Workers

COmpenSOtion /nsurcJnCe /s considered p。rf Qf doing bu5ines5 Ond shouId be /nc/uded /n

the Administrotive Overhe。d toto方/でCOnnOt be /isted /n 。 Sep。r。te /ine /亡em.

Administrative costs for the project were mutuaIly (GID and agency representation) determined to be

approximately 8% for this project which was deemed appropriate due to the compIexity offour

matching grant sources and varied permitting and reporting requi「ements' The lowe「 administrative

Vaiue of8 % (COmPared to 20%) was determined bythe size ofthe project and thoughtto aid in its

COmPetitiveness. Specificto WCB a fiat ratevaIue of, 7.37%　was piaced on each invoice. GIDIs

PrOPOSaIs incIuded fIat rate percentages for recovering administrative costs. The administ「ative

PerCentage WaS based on a= other invoiced costs inc山ding Personnel, Sub-COntraCtOrS, Equipment and

Materials.

WCB withhoIds lO% of each invoice as retention untii the project is compieted. When the project and

reporting was completed, the retention was paid. Because the retention percentage (10%) was greater

than the administrative rate (7.37%), GID was Iosing 2.63% of each invoice during the du「ation ofthe

PrOject. GID was aware thi§ WOuId be the case, fu「the「 eIiminating its abiIity to pay for administ「ative



help. The GID Board, Sta什, district users and contractors agreed to donate time to cover administrative

responsib冊ies, reCOgnizing the donated time would be reimbursed to the District through retention

When the project was compIete.

lnvoices we「e developed by GID sub-COntraCtOrS Who specifica=y charged GID for budgetary

administrative services. GID presented these costs to DOF and is not aware why those administrative

COStS Were nOt aCCePted bv DOF. GID Board and staff reviewed a旧nvoices and conducted much ofthe

Other administrative roIes, incIuding reporting, COntraCt development, Permitting, agenCy COOrdination,

keeping district users appraised of and conducting operational changes as a resuIt ofthe project" GID’s

general funds covered additionaI administrative costs during the duration ofthe active project which

Were aIso provided to DOF.

GID did not have sufficient funds to hire staff or sub-COntraCted professionaIs to address administrative

requirements ofthe project. AltemativeIy, aS developed with the team of agency staff advising GID, the

GID Board accepted the administrative roIe by volunteering seve「al thousand hours during deveIopment

and administration ofthis project. GID did include thei「 volunteered hours as a reimbursabIe cost for

GID within the 7.37% administrative cost. GID did not submit or accurateIy account for訓voIunteered

hours as it was assumed within the agreed upon fIat percentage rate" However, GID has record of

Significant hourIy contribution bv Board, Sta什, district users and contractors,

UnfortunateIy, the concIusion of DOF eliminates sma= underfunded districts Iike GID from competing for

grants uNLESS they ask for administrative funds greater than the retention or have a significant capitoI

in hand. GIDIs summarv opinion is asfoIIows:

●　DOF definition ofjustifying administrative costs is different than funding sources.

●　GID demonstrated administrative capabiiity by having no other questions on any other line item

in the schedule within the DOF-s Draft Audit.

・ GiD presented DOFwith numerous direct administrative costs butthis reportfa=s tojustifywhy

they were not accepted.

. As a resuIt ofimpIementingthis project, GID administered numerous permitting revisions,

contract amendments, terminated district de=veries to a=ow for construction, Set uP and

maintained separate accounts and made muItipIe operation concessions that reduced the

district ab冊y to de=ver water to users, Which Iimits its income potential. The administrative

burden ofthis project was considerable yet accounting, Permitting, rePOrting and coordination

was conducted fIawIessIy as evident by aiI funding sources having NO outstanding conditions at

project concIusion. A= four budgets baIanced with funding source accounting・ DOF’s concIusion

that no evidence of administ「ation occurred negiects the immense effort and burden GID

SuCCeSSfu=y unde「 took and which was accepted by a= funding sou「ces.

● lfGID were notified itwas presenting its administrative values improperly′ itwouId have revised

its reporting and invoicing proce;S immediateIy. Being notified by the State of CaIifomia that the



dist「ict must repay $96,920 ofthe ;98,516 administrative reimbursement when budgetary

OVerSight was provided bv the State of Caiifomia is d輔Cuit for the District to understand.

Especia=y since it is very evident the project was fu=y administered and implemented.

Proposai for Resolution:

Beyond dispute, it is evident that GID administered the project who=y and compIeteiy. GID may

not have kept record of aIl administrative costs within the appropriate accounts foIde「s (WCB

Account versus GeneraI Account). GID may not have ta帖ed alI the numerous volunteer hours

COnducted by the Board, Sta什, district users and contractors and attached the information to

each invoice, At first notice GID wouId have revised administrative accounting and justification,

but GID was reimbursed in fuil byWCB foreach invoice at an administrative rate of7.37% and

assumed it was reporting properly.

GID has spoken with WCB and requests an opportunityto meet with WCB staffand review ali of

GID’s administrative costs incIuding, invoices for administrative sub-COntraCtOrS, administrative

COStS, administrative stafftime and volunteered administrative time. GID w用then present its

findings to DOF and present any other potentiai resoIution deveIoped with WCB, We spec簡cally

Seek a responsefrom DOF approvingthis approach within the next lO days. GiD w用meetwith

WCBwithin 30 daysfrom thattime and submit a proposaI for resoIution within 45 days. We look

forward to your response and finding resolution to this issue.

Thank You,

OriginaI signed by Rod Dowse



9 

EVALUATION OF RESPONSE

The Grenada Irrigation District’s (District) response to the draft report has been reviewed and 
incorporated into the final report.  In evaluating the District’s response, we provide the following 
comments: 

Finding 1:  Unsupported Administration Expenditures 

The District disagrees with the finding that administrative expenditures were not supported.  The 
District stated in their response that invoices were developed by District sub-contractors who 
specifically charged for budgetary administrative services.  The District presented these costs 
during the audit and is not aware why those administrative costs were not accepted.  We are 
aware the main subcontractor assessed an administrative charge and those costs were not 
questioned. 

Further, the District stated that they did not submit or accurately account for all volunteered 
hours as it was assumed within the agreed upon flat percentage rate.  Without adequately 
documenting these hours, the District does not have support for volunteer hours claimed as 
administrative costs.  Thus, the $96,920 was questioned. 

We acknowledge the District incurred indirect costs during the grant project.  However, without a 
supported indirect cost allocation methodology, the District is unable to demonstrate how the 
costs were distributed to this grant or any of the other grants being administered during the 
same period.     

Since no additional documentation was provided with the District’s response, the finding and 
recommendations will remain unchanged.   




